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krótkie przyciśnięcie	–	zatwierdza	nastawę	temperatury	
przytrzymanie		 –	wł./wył.	regulator	

short press	 –	acknowledge	temperature	setting	
hold		 –	controller	on/off	

Włożyć	dwie	baterie	AAA	1,5	V	do	gniazda	baterii	zwracając	uwagę	
na	prawidłowe	ułożenie	biegunów	baterii.

UWAGA: Do	zasilania	sterowników	marki	AURATON	zalecamy	
baterie	alkaliczne.	Nie	należy	stosować	akumulatorków	
ze	względu	na	zbyt	niskie	napięcie	znamionowe.

5  Mocowanie regulatora temperatury 
do ściany 

By	przymocować	regulator	AURATON 200	do	ściany	należy:
1.	 Zdjąć	obudowę	regulatora	(w	sposób	pokazany	w	rozdziale	

„Instalacja	/	Wymiana	baterii”).

2.	 W	ścianie	wywiercić	dwa	otwory	o	średnicy	6	mm	(rozstaw	
otworów	wyznaczyć	przy	pomocy	tylnej	części	obudowy	re-
gulatora).

Place	two	AAA	1.5	V	batteries	in	the	battery	socket	observing	
the	correct	polarity.

NOTE: We	recommend	using	alkaline	batteries	to	supply	AURATON	 
controllers.	Rechargeable	batteries	should	not	be	used	
because	their	rated	voltage	is	too	low.

5  Fixing the controller to the wall 
To	fix	the	AURATON 200	controller	to	the	wall:

1.	 Remove	the	enclosure	(as	described	on	the	„Battery	installa-
tion/replacement”	section).

2.	 Drill	2	holes	diameter	6	mm	in	the	wall	(use	the	back	of	the	
controller	enclosure	to	set	the	right	spacing	of	the	holes).

3.	 Włożyć	kołki	rozporowe	w	wywiercone	otwory.

4.	 Przykręcić	tylną	część	obudowy	regulatora	do	ściany	przy	
pomocy	wkrętów	dołączonych	do	zestawu.

5.	 Zamontować	baterie	oraz	nałożyć	obudowę	regulatora.

UWAGA: W	przypadku	ściany	drewnianej	nie	ma	potrzeby	uży-
cia	kołków	rozporowych.	Wystarczy	wywiercić	otwory	
o	średnicy	2,7	mm	(zamiast	6	mm)	i	śruby	wkręcić	bez-
pośrednio	w	drewno.

6  Alternatywne sposoby montażu
Regulator	można	przymocować	do	gładkiej	powierzchni	za	pomo-
cą	np.	taśmy	dwustronnej.

Regulator	można	również	postawić	w	dowolnym	miejscu	na	rów-
nej	powierzchni	przy	pomocy	podpórki,	która	znajduje	się	na	
tylnej	części	obudowy.

3.	 Place	plastic	plugs	in	the	drilled	holes.

4.	 Screw	the	back	of	the	controller	enclosure	to	the	wall	with	the	
two	screws	provided.

5.	 Install	the	batteries	and	replace	the	controller	enclosure.

NOTE: No	expansion	bolts	are	needed	for	wooden	walls.	Just	drill	
holes	diameter	2.7	mm	(instead	of	6	mm)	and	screw	the	
screws	directly	into	the	wood.

6  Alternative fixing methods
The	controller	can	be	mounted	to	a	smooth	surface	with	e.g.	
two-sided	adhesive	tape.

The	controller	can	also	be	placed	in	any	location	on	an	even	sur-
face	on	a	support	at	the	back	of	the	enclosure.
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1  Opis regulatora temperatury 1  Temperature controller explained
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2  Wyświetlacz
1. Temperatura 

W	trybie	normalnej	pracy	
regulator	wyświetla	tem-
peraturę	 pomieszczenia,	
w	 którym	 jest	 aktualnie	
zainstalowany

2. Jednostka temperatury (  )  
Informuje	o	wyświetlaniu	
temperatury	w	stopniach	Celcjusza.

3. Wskaźnik trybu „czasowego obniżenia temperatury” (  )
Ukazuje	się	w	trakcie	realizacji	programu	„czasowego	obniżenia	
temperatury”.

4. Wskaźnik zaprogramowania trybu „czasowego obniżenia 
temperatury” (  )
Wskazuje	na	zaplanowany	przez	użytkownika	tryb	„czasowego	
obniżenia	temperatury”.	Ukazuje	się	w	momencie	gdy	tryb	nie	
jest	aktualnie	realizowany,	ale	funkcja	„czasowego	obniżenia	
temperatury”	jest	aktywna	(więcej informacji w rozdziale „Na-
stawa trybu czasowego obniżenia temperatury”).

5. Wskaźnik załączenia regulatora (  )
Informujący	o	stanie	pracy	urządzenia.	Widoczny	w	momencie	
włączenia	urządzenia	sterowanego.

6. Symbol nadawania (  )
Wskazuje	komunikacje	z	odbiornikiem.

7. Wyczerpanie baterii (  )
Wskaźnik	widoczny	w	momencie	przekroczenia	dopuszczal-
nego	poziomu	napięcia	baterii.	Konieczna	jest	jak	najszybsza	
wymiana	baterii.

3  Wybór właściwej lokalizacji  
dla regulatora temperatury

Na	poprawne	działanie	 regula-
tora	w	dużym	stopniu	wpływa	
jego	lokalizacja.	Usytuowanie	w	
miejscu	pozbawionym	cyrkula-
cji	powietrza	 lub	bezpośrednio	
nasłonecznionym	może	spowo-
dować	nieprawidłową	kontrolę	
temperatury.	Regulator	zainsta-
lowany	powinien	być	na	wewnętrznej	ścianie	budynku	(ścianie	
działowej),	w	środowisku	swobodnej	cyrkulacji	powietrza.	Unikać	
bliskości	urządzeń	emitujących	ciepło	(telewizor,	grzejnik,	lodów-
ka)	lub	lokacji	narażonych	bezpośrednio	na	działanie	promieni	
słonecznych.	Komplikacje	może	spowodować	sąsiedztwo	drzwi,	
narażające	regulator	na	ewentualne	drgania.

4  Instalacja / wymiana baterii 
Gniazda	baterii	znajdują	się	wewnątrz	regulatora	po	obu	stronach	
wyświetlacza.	By	zainstalować	baterie	należy	zdjąć	obudowę	
regulatora	w	sposób	pokazany	na	rysunku.

2  Display screen
1. Temperature 

In	normal	operating	mode,	
the	controller	displays	the	
temperature	of	the	room	
it	is	installed	in.

2. Temperature unit (  ) 
Indicates	temperature	dis-
played	in	centigrade.

3. Temporary temperature decrease mode indicator (  )
Appears	when	the	temporary	temperature	decrease	program	
is	active.

4. Temporary temperature decrease mode programming indi-
cator (  )
Indicates	the	temporary	temperature	decrease	mode	planned	
by	the	user.	Displayed	when	the	mode	is	not	executed	but	the	
function	of	the	temporary	temperature	decrease	 is	active	
(refer to „Temporary temperature decrease setting” section 
for more details).

5. Controller power on indicator (  )
Indicates	the	operating	status.	Appears	when	the	controller	
device	is	started.

6. Transmission symbol (  )
Indicates	communication	with	the	receiver.

7. Battery exhausted (  )
Displayed	when	the	battery	voltage	drops	below	the	allowed	
limit.	Replace	the	battery	as	soon	as	possible.

3  Selecting proper location  
for temperature controller

Controller	location	largely	affects	
its	proper	operation.	When	locat-
ed	in	a	place	without	air	circula-
tion	or	exposed	to	direct	sunlight,	
the	controller	may	not	control	the	
temperature	properly.	The	con-
troller	should	be	located	on	an	
internal	wall	of	a	building	(parti-
tion	wall)	in	a	place	with	free	air	circulation.	Avoid	locations	near	
sources	of	heat	(TV	set,	heater,	refrigerator)	or	places	exposed	to	
direct	sunlight.	Location	near	doors	and	the	resultant	vibration	
may	cause	the	controller	to	function	improperly.

4  Battery installation / replacement 
Battery	sockets	are	located	inside	the	controller	on	both	sides	
of	the	display.	To	install	the	batteries,	remove	the	controller	en-
closure	as	shown	in	the	figure.

7  Pierwsze uruchomienie regulatora
Po	prawidłowym	umieszczeniu	baterii	
w	gniazdach	na	wyświetlaczu	LCD	pojawią	
się	na	sekundę	wszystkie	segmenty	(test	
wyświetlacza),	a	następnie	numer	wersji	
oprogramowania.
Po	chwili	automatycznie	wyświetlona	zo-
stanie	aktualna	panująca	w	pomieszczeniu	
temperatura.
Regulator	jest	gotowy	do	pracy.

8  Nastawa temperatury

UWAGA: Pierwsze naciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku funkcyjnego 
zawsze powoduje włączenie podświetlenia, a dopiero 
następne wywołanie funkcji klawisza.

Aby	w	trybie	normalnej	pracy	nastawić	
żądaną	przez	nas	temperaturę	należy:

1.	 Nacisnąć	przycisk	 	lub	 	.	Segment	
odpowiedzialny	za	wyświetlanie	tempe-
ratury	przejdzie	w	tryb	edycji	i	zacznie	
migać.

2.	 Przyciskami	 	oraz	  nastawiamy	żądaną	temperaturę	z	do-
kładnością	do	0,2°C

3.	 Wybór	potwierdzamy	krótkim	przyciśnięciem	klawisza	 	.

9  Nastawa trybu „czasowego obniżenia 
temperatury”

W	przypadku	gdy	z	różnych	powodów	chcielibyśmy	co-
dziennie	o	tej	samej	porze	dnia	obniżyć	temperaturę	

panującą	w	pomieszczeniu	o	3	°C,	istnieje	możliwość	jej	czasowej	
redukcji	na	okres	6	godzin.	Aby	tego	dokonać	należy:

1.	 Nacisnąć	i	przytrzymać	przez	3	sekundy	oba	przyciski   .	
Na	wyświetlaczu	pojawi	się	symbol	księżyca	(	 	).

2.	 Regulator	przechodzi	w	tryb	„czasowego	obniżenia	temperatury”	
i codziennie	o	tej	samej	porze	będzie	obniżał	zaprogramowaną	
w	trybie	normalnym	temperaturę	o	3°C	przez	okres	6	godzin.

UWAGA: Po	6	godzinach	regulator	wróci	do	podstawowej	nastawy	
temperatury.	Zamiast	symbolu	księżyca	(	 	)	na	ekranie	
pojawi	się	symbol	słońca	(	 	).

UWAGA: Tryb	„czasowego	obniżenia	temperatury”	zawsze	zaczyna	
się	w	momencie	włączenia	funkcji.	Oznacza	to,	że	ewen-
tualną	czasową	redukcję	temperatury	zaprogramować	na-
leży	w	czasie,	gdy	chcemy	by	takowa	zmiana	następowała.

Wyłączenie trybu „czasowego obniżenia 
temperatury”
By	wyłączyć	tryb	„czasowego	obniżenia	temperatury”	należy	po-
nownie	nacisnąć	i	przytrzymać	przez	3	sekundy	przyciski   . 
Na	wyświetlaczu	zgaśnie	symbol	księżyca	(	 	)	lub	słońca	(	  )	
i	pozostanie	wyświetlona	tylko	temperatura	pomieszczenia.	
Regulator	powrócił	do	normalnego	trybu	pracy.

10  Funkcja FrostGuard
Regulator	AURATON	200	wyposażony	jest	w	specjalną	funkcję	
„FrostGuard”,	chroniącą	pomieszczenie	przed	ewentualnym	za-
marznięciem.	Funkcja	ta	aktywuje	się	gdy	regulator jest wyłączony. 
Przy	wyłączonym	regulatorze,	gdy	temperatura	w	pomieszczeniu	spad-
nie	do	2°C,	na	wyświetlaczu	pojawiają	się	symbole	Fr	(	 	)	oraz	(	 	)	
i	zostanie	wysłany	sygnał	do	odbiornika,	który	załączy	ogrzewanie.	Gdy	
temperatura	podniesie	się	do	2,2°C	wyświetlacz	ponownie	się	wygasi	
i	zostanie	wysłany	sygnał	do	odbiornika,	który	wyłączy	ogrzewanie.

11  Zmiana histerezy
Histereza	ma	na	celu	zapobiec	zbyt	częstemu	załączaniu	urzą-
dzenia	wykonawczego	na	skutek	drobnych	wahań	temperatury.
Np. dla histerezy HI 2 przy ustawieniu temperatury na 20°C włą-
czenie kotła nastąpi przy 19,8°C, a wyłączenie przy 20,2°C. Dla 
histerezy HI 4 przy ustawieniu temperatury na 20°C włączenie kotła 
nastąpi przy 19,6°C, a wyłączenie przy 20,4°C.

Aby	przejść	w	tryb	zmiany	histerezy	nale-
ży	przytrzymać	jednocześnie	przyciski	 , 

 i 	przez	3	sekundy.	Tryb	zmiany	hi-
sterezy	sygnalizowany	jest	przez	napis	HI.

Przyciskami	 	oraz	 	zmieniamy	ustawienia	histerezy.

HI 2	–	±0,2°C	(ustawienie fabryczne)
HI 4 –	±0,4°C
HI P	–	tryb	pracy	PWM	(rozdział „Tryb pracy PWM”)

Wybór	zatwierdzamy	przyciskiem	 	.
Regulator	powróci	do	normalnej	pracy.

12 Tryb pracy PWM (Pulse-Width Modulation)
Zmieniając	ustawienia	histere-
zymożemy	włączyć	 tryb	 pracy	
PWM.
W	tym	trybie,	regulator	cyklicz-
nie	załącza	urządzenie	grzewcze	
tak	aby	zminimalizować	wahania	
temperatury.	Regulator	sprawdza	
czasy	przyrostu	oraz	czasy	spadku	temperatury.	Znając	te	wartości	
regulator	włącza	i	wyłącza	urządzenie	grzewcze	w	takich	cyklach	
aby	utrzymywać	temperaturę	jak	najbliżej	wartości	zadanej.

UWAGA: W	trybie	PWM	regulator	może	załączyć	urządzenie	
grzewcze	pomimo	tego,	że	temperatura	w	pomieszczeniu	
jest	wyższa	niż	temperatura	zadana.	Wynika	to	z	algo-
rytmu	PWM	dążącego	do	utrzymywania	temperatury	
zadanej	i	wyprzedzania	zachowań	układu	cieplnego.

13 Uwagi
•	Regulator	można	w	dowolnym	momencie	włączać	lub	wyłączać	
przez	chwilowe	przytrzymanie	przycisku	 	.

•	Pierwsze	naciśnięcie	dowolnego	przycisku	funkcyjnego	zawsze	
powoduje	włączenie	podświetlenia,	a	dopiero	następne	wywo-
łanie	funkcji	klawisza.	

•	Przy	programowaniu	dowolnej	funkcji	nie	naciśnięcie	żadnego	
przycisku	przez	okres	10	sekund	jest	równoznaczne	z	wciśnię-
ciem	przycisku	 	.

14 Dane techniczne
Zakres	temperatury	pracy: 0	–	45°C
Zakres	pomiaru	temperatury: 0	–	35°C
Zakres	sterowania	temperatury: 5	–	35°C
Dokładność	ustawienia	temperatury: 0,2°C
Dokładność	wskazań	temperatury: ±1°C
Histereza: ±0,2°C	/	±0,4°C	/	PWM
Domyślnie	ustawiona	temperatura: 20°C
Dodatkowa	funkcja: FrostGuard
Cykl	pracy: dobowy
Kontrola	stanu	pracy: LCD
Zasilanie: 2	x	bateria	alkaliczna	AAA	1,5V
Częstotliwość	radiowa: 868	MHz

Zasięg	działania:
w	typowym	budynku,	przy	standar-
dowej	konstrukcji	ścian	–	ok.	30m,	 
w	terenie	otwartym	–	do	300m

Pozbywanie się urządzenia 
Urządzenia	są	oznaczone	symbolem	przekreślonego	kontenera	na
odpady.	Zgodnie	z	Dyrektywą	Europejską	2002/96/WE	oraz	Ustawą
o	zużytym	sprzęcie	elektrycznym	i	elektronicznym	takie	oznako-
wanie	informuje,	że	sprzęt	ten,	po	okresie	jego	użytkowania	nie	
może	być	umieszczany	łącznie	z	innymi	odpadami	pochodzącymi	
z	gospodarstwa	domowego.
Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do oddania go w punkcie odbioru 
zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

7  Starting the controller for the first time
After	correct	 installation	on	batteries,	
the	LCD	will	display,	for	a	second,	all	seg-
ments	(display	test)	followed	by	the	firm-
ware	version	number.
After	a	while,	the	current	temperature	
in	the	room	will	be	displayed.	The	control-
ler	is	ready	to	use.

8  Temperature setting
NOTE: When pressing any function key 

for the first time, the backlight is turned on and then the 
key function is activated.

To	set	the	desired	temperature	in	normal	operating	mode:

1. Press	 the 	or	 	key.	The	segment	
displaying	temperature	will	switch	to	
edit	mode	and	start	blinking.

2.	 With	the  and  keys,	set	the	desired	
temperature	with	the	accuracy	of	up	to	
0.2°C.

3.	 Press	the	 	key	to	acknowledge	selec-
tion.

9  Setting the temporary temperature 
decrease mode

If,	for	some	reasons,	you	would	like	to	decrease	tem-
perature	in	the	room,	everyday	and	at	the	same	time,	by	

3°C,	temporary	reduction	for	6	hours	is	possible.	To	do	so:

1.	 Press	and	hold	 for	3	seconds	both	   keys.	The	moon	
symbol	will	be	displayed	(	 	).

2.	 The	controller	is	switched	to	the	temporary	temperature	decre-
ase	mode	and	everyday	at	the	same	time	will	decrease	the	set	
temperature	in	a	normal	mode	by	3°C	for	6	hours.

NOTE: After	6	hours,	the	controller	will	return	to	the	main	tem-
perature	setting.	Instead	of	the	moon	symbol	(	 	),	the	sun	
(	 	)	symbol	will	be	displayed.

NOTE: The	temporary	temperature	decrease	mode	always	starts	
when	the	function	is	turned	on.	This	means	that	the	pos-
sible	temporary	temperature	decrease	has	to	be	set	at	
the	time	you	want	it	to	take	place.

Switching off the temporary temperature 
decrease
By	wyłączyć	tryb	„czasowego	obniżenia	temperatury”	należy	
poPress	and	hold	the	  	keys	again	to	switch	off	the	tempo-
rary	temperature	decrease	mode	(	 	)	or	sun	(	  )	symbol	will	
disappear	and	only	the	room	temperature	will	be	displayed.	
The	controller	returns	to	the	normal	operating	mode.

10  FrostGuard function
AURATON	200	controller	features	the	special	FrostGuard	function	
to	protect	the	room	from	possible	freezing. 

The	function	is	activated	when	the	controller	is	switched	off.	

With	the	controller	switched	off,	when	the	room	temperature	
drops	to	2°C,	the	Fr	(	 	)	and	flame	(	 	)	symbols	will	appear	
and	signal	will	be	sent	to	the	receiver	to	start	heating.	When	the	
temperature	raises	to	2.2°C,	the	display	will	turn	off	again	and	
signal	will	be	sent	to	the	receiver	to	turn	the	heating.

11 Changing hysteresis
Hysteresis	prevents	the	device	from	switching	on	too	often	due	to
insignificant	temperature	fluctuation.
E.g. with HI2 hysteresis and temperature setting of 20°C, the boiler 
switches on at 19.8°C and switches off at 20.2°C. With HI4 hys-
teresis and temperature setting of 20°C, the boiler switches on at 
19,6°C and switches off at 20.4°C.

To	change	hysteresis,	press	 ,	  and  
simultaneously	and	hold	for	3	seconds.	
When	hysteresis	change	mode	is	active,	
message	HI	is	displayed.

Use	  and 	to	change	hysteresis	settings.

HI 2	–	±0,2°C	(factory setting)
HI 4 –	±0,4°C
HI P	–	PWM	mode	(see chapter “PWM mode”)

Press 	to	confirm	your	selection
The	controller	resumes	normal	operation.

12 Pulse-Width Modulation mode (PWM)
When	changing	hysteresis	set-
tings,	 you	 can	 enable	 PWM	
mode.	In	PWM	mode,	the	con-
troller	switches	on	the	heating
device	 in	 cycles	 to	minimize	
temperature	fluctuations.	The	
controller	monitors	 the	 tem-
perature	rise	and	drop	time.
With	these	values	determined,	the	controller	switches	the	heating	
device	on	and	off	in	cycles	that	enable	maintaining	temperature	
as	close	to	the	setpoint	as	possible

CAUTION: In	PWM	mode,	the	controller	can	switch	on	the	heat-
ing	device	even	though	the	temperature	in	the	room	
is	higher	than	preset	temperature.	This	is	because	the	
PWM	algorithm	tries	to	maintain	the	preset	tempera-
ture	and	stays	ahead	of	the	heating	system	behaviour.

13 Comments
•	The	controller	can	be	switched	on	or	off	at	any	time	by	holding	
the	  key	pressed	for	a	while.

•	Pressing	any	function	key	for	the	first	time	always	starts	the	
backlight	first,	and	then	the	key	function	is	performed.	

•	While	programming	any	function,	if	no	key	is	pressed	for	10	
seconds,	this	will	be	interpreted	as	pressing	the	 	key.

14 Technical specifications
Operating	temperature	range: 0	–	45°C
Temperature	measuring	range: 0	–	35°C
Temperature	control	range: 5	–	35°C
Temperature	setting	accuracy: 0,2°C
Temperature	reading	accuracy: ±1°C
Hysteresis: ±0,2°C	/	±0,4°C	/	PWM
Default	temperature	setting: 20°C
Additional	function: FrostGuard
Operating	cycle: Daily
Operating	mode	control: LCD
Power	supply: 2	x	AAA	1.5V	alkaline	batteries
Radio	frequency: 868	MHz

Range:
in	a	typical	building	with	standard
walls	–	ca.	30	m
in	open	space	–	up	to	300	m

Disposing of the devices 
The	devices	are	marked	with	the	crossed	waste	bin	symbol.	Accor-
ding	to	European	Directive	no.	2002/96/EU	and	the	Act	concerning	
used	up	electric	and	electronic	equipment,	such	a	marking	indicates	
that	this	equipment	may	not	be	placed	with	other	household	
generated	waste.
The user is responsible for delivering the devices to a reception 
point for used-up electric and electronic equipment.

Temperature
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temperature

Time

Room
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w	pomieszczeniu
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apasare scurta	 –	zpermite	setarea	temperaturii	
apasare		 –	controler	on/off	

Montati	doua	baterii	AA	A	1.5	V	in	locasul	bateri	ei	respectind	
polaritatea	corecta.

ATENȚIE: Pentru	alimentarea	controlerelor	marca	AURATON	vă	
recomandăm	să	utilizați	baterii	alcaline.	Nu	trebuie	
utilizate	baterii	reîncărcabile,	din	cauza	unei	tensiuni	
nominale	reduse.

5  Fixarea termostatului pe perete 
Ca	sa	fixati	termostatul	AURATON 200	pe	perete:

1.	 ZInlaturati	carcasa	(dupa cum e descris la sectiunea - Instalarea 
bateriilor/inlocuirea bateriilor).

2.	 Faceti	2	gauri	de	diametrul	6	mm	in	perete	(folositi spatele 
carcasei termostatului pentru poitionarea corecta a gaurilor).

3.	 Puneti	diblurile	de	plastic	in	gaurile	facute.

4.	 Insurubati	carcasa	din	spatele	termostatului	pe	perete	cu	cele	
doua	surube	prevazute.

5.	 Instalati	bateriile	si	reasezati	carcasa	termostatului.

NOTA: Nici	un	surub	de	expansiune	nu	e	nevoie	sa	fie	folosit	
la	peretii	din	lemn.	Faceti	doar	niste	gauri	de	diametrul	
2.7	mm	(in	loc	de	6	mm)	si	insurubati.

6  Metode alternative de fixare
Termostatul	poate	fi	montat	pe	o	suprafata	neteda	de	exemplu	
cu	banda	adeziva	fata-verso.

Termostatul	poate	de	asemenea	sa	fie	situat	in	orice	locatie	pe	
o	suprafata	plana	utilizand	suportul	din	partea	spate	a	carcasei.

AURATON 200
www.auraton .p l

RO Manual de utilizare

1  Descrierea termostatului

tasta	de	marire
a	temperaturii

ecran LCD

tasta
de	confirmare
sau	on/off

orificiu	pentru
surubul	 

de	montaj

orificiu	pentru
surubul	 
de	montaj

tasta
de	micsorare
a	temperaturii

taste	modului	ale	de	micsorare	temporara	a	temperaturii

2  Afisajul ecranului
1. Temperatura 

In	modul	normal	de	operar	
e,controlerul	afiseaza	tem-
peratura	camerei	 in	care	
este	instalat.

2. Unitatea de temperatura (  )  
Indica	temperatura	afisata	
in	grade	Celsius.

3. Indicatorul modului de micsorare temporara a temperaturii (  )
Apare	atunci	cand	programul	de	micsorare	a	temperaturii	
temporare	este	activ.

4. Indicator de p rogramare a m odului de micsorare a tempe-
raturii temporare (  )
Indica	modul	de	micsorare	a	temperaturii	temporare	planificata	
de	catre	utilizator.Afisat	atunci	cand	modul	nu	este	executat,	
dar	functia	micsorarii	temporare	a	temperaturii	este	activa	
(consultati sectiunea „Setarea micsorarii temperaturii tempo-
rare” pentru mai multe detalii).

5. Indicator de pornire a termostatului (  )
Indica	starea	de	functionare.	Apare	atunci	cand	releul	termo-
statului	este	pornit.

6. Simbol de transmisie (  )
Indica	comunicarea	cu	receptorul.

7. Baterie epuizata (  )
Afisata	atunci	cand	tensiunea	bateriei	scade	sub	limita	admisa.	
Inlocuiti	bateria	cat	de	curand	posibil.

3  Selectarea unei locatii corecte pentru 
termostatul Auraton 200

Amplasarea	termostatului	afecte	
aza	in	ma	re	masura	functiona-
rea	sa	corecta.Atunci	cand	este	
situat	 intrun	 loc	 fara	circulatia	
aerului	sau	expus	direct	la	razele	
soarelui,	 termostatul	nu	poate	
controla	corespunzator	tempe-
ratura.Termostatul	ar	trebui	situ-
at	pe	peretele	interior	al	unei	cladiri	(perete	despartitor).	Evitati	
locatiile	din	apropierea	surselor	de	caldura	(TV,	radiator,frigider)	
sau	locuri	expuse	la	razele	directe	ale	soarelui.	Amplasarea	langa	
o	usa	poate	cauza	unctionarea	improprie	a	termostatului	prin	
expunerea	la	vibratii.

4  Instalarea bateriei /inlocuirea bateriei 
Locasul	bateriilor	este	situat	inauntrul	termostatului	pe	ambele	
parti	ale	ecranului.Ca	sa	instalati	bateriile,	inlaturati	carcasa	ter-
mostatului	dupa	cum	este	specificat	in	desen.

7  Pornirea termostatului pentru prima data
Dupa	instalarea	corecta	a	bateriilor,	ecra-
nul	LCD	va	afisa,pentru	o	secunda,	toate	
segmentele	(testul	ecranului)	urmat	de	
numarul	versiunii	de	firmware.
Dupa	un	timp,temperatura	curenta	din	
camera	va	fi	afisata.	Termostatul	este	gata	
de	folosire.

8  Setarea temperaturii
NOTA: Cand activati tasta de functionare 

pentru prima data,lumina de fundal se aprinde si atunci 
tasta de functionare e activata.

Ca	sa	setati	temperatura	dorita	in	modul	normal	de	functionare:

1.	 Apasati tasta 	 sau	 	 .	 Segmentul	
care	afiseaza	temperatura	se	va	schim-
ba	 in	modul	de	editare	si	va	incepe	sa	
clipeasca.

2.	 Cu	tastele  și  setati	temperatura	
setata	cu	o	precizie	de	pina	la	0.2°C.

3.	 Apasati	 	tasta	ca	sa	confirmati	selectarea.

9  Setarea modului de micsorare  
a temperaturii temporare

Daca,	pentru	anumite	motive,	doriti	sa	scadeti	tempera-
tura	in	camera,	in	fiecare	zi	la	aceeasi	ora,	cu	3°C	pentru	

6	ore,setarea	este	posibila.	Urmati	pasii:

1.	 Apasati	si	tineti	apasat	pentru	3	secunde	ambele	taste   .	
Simbolul	lunii	va	fi	afisat	(	 	).

2.	 Termostatul	e	schimbat	in	modul	de	micsorare	a	temperaturii	
temporare	si	in	fiecare	zi	la	aceeasi	ora	va	micsora	temperatura	
setata	in	modul	normal	cu	3°C	pentru	6	ore.

NOTA: Dupa	6	ore,	termostatul	va	reveni	la	setarea	temperaturii	
principale.	In	locul	simbolului	lunii	(	 	),	va	fi	afisat	simbolul	
soarelui	(	 	).

NOTA: Modul	de	micsorare	al	temperaturii	temporare	intotdeau-
na	porneste	atunci	cand	functia	este	activata.Aceasta	
inseamna	ca	reducerea	posibila	a	temperaturii	temporare	
ar	trebui	sa	fie	programata	la	timpul	cand	dvs.	doriti	ca	
schimbarea	temperaturii	sa	se	intample.

Oprirea micsorarii temperaturii temporare
Apasati	si	tineti	apasat	butoanele	   din	nou	ca	sa	opriti	modul	
de	micsorare	al	temperaturii	temporare.	

Simbolul	lunii	(	 	)	sau	al	soarelui	(	  )	va	disparea	si	va	fi	afisata	
doar	temperatura	camerei.	Termostatul	revine	la	modul	normal.

10  Functia FrostGuard
Termostatul	AURATON 200	dispune	de	functia	speciala	FrostGuard	
pentru	a	proteja	camera	de	un	posibil	inghet.	Functia	este	activata	
atunci	cand	termostatul	este	oprit.	Cu	termostatul	oprit,cand	tempe-
ratura	din	camera	scade	la	2°C,	simbolurile	Fr	(	 	)	si	flacara	(	 	)	vor	
aparea	si	vor	fi	trimise	semnale	catre	receptor	ca	sa	inceapa	incalzirea.
Cand	temperatura	creste	la	2.2°C,	ecranul	se	va	opri	din	nou,iar	sem-
nalul	va	fi	transmis	receptorului	pentru	a	opri	incalzirea.

11  Zmiana histerezy
Histereza	are	ca	scop	prevenirea	pornirii	prea	frecvente	a	dispozi-
tivului	de	acționare	din	cauza	fluctuațiilor	minore	de	temperatură.
De ex. pentru histereza HI 2 atunci când temperatura este setată la 
20°C, pornirea cazanului va avea loc la 19,8°C, iar oprirea la 20,2°C. 
Pentru histereza HI 4 atunci când temperatura este setată la 20°C, 
pornirea cazanului va avea loc la 19,6°C, iar oprirea la 20,4°C.

Pentru	a	trece	în	modul	de	modificare	
a	histerezei	trebuie	să	țineți	apăsate	con-
comitent	butoanele ,	  și  timp	de	
3	secunde.	Modul	de	modificare	a	histe-
rezei	este	semnalizat	prin	afișajul	HI.

Cu	butoanele	 	și	 	modificăm	setările	histerezei.

HI 2	–	±0,2°C	(setare din fabrică)
HI 4	–	±0,4°C
HI P	–	modul	de	lucru	PWM	(capitolul „Mod de lucru PWM”)

Setarea	trebuie	confirmată	cu	butonul	 	.
Regulatorul	va	reveni	la	funcționarea	normală.

12 Modul de lucru PWM (Pulse-Width Modulation)
Modificând	setările	histerezei	pu-
temporni	modul	de	lucru	PWM.	În	
cadrulacestui	mod	de	lucru,	con-
trolerul	va	activa	periodic	dispo-
zitivul	de	încălzire,	astfel	încât	să	
se	reducă	la	minim	fluctuațiile	de	
temperatură.	Controlerul	verifică	
perioada	de	creştere	şi	perioada	de	scădere	a	temperaturii.

ATENȚIE: În	modul	PWM	controlerul	poate	porni	dispozitivul	de	
încălzire	chiar	dacă	temperatura	în	încăpere	este	mai	
mare	decât	temperatura	setată.	Acest	lucru	se	datorea-
ză	algoritmului	PWM	care	tinde	să	mențină	temperatura	
setată	și	anticipează	comportarea	sistemului	de	încălzire.

13 Note
•	Poti	inchide	si	deschide	oricand	termostatul	apasand	scurt	bu-
tonul	 	.

•	Prima	apasare	a	oricarui	buton	de	functionare	intotdeauna	aprinde	
lumina	ecranului,	doar	a	2-a	tastare	activeaza	o	functie	data.	

•	 In	timpul	programarii,	esecul	de	a	apasa	orice	buton	pentru	10	se-
cunde,	e	la	fel	cu	a	apasa	butonul	 	.

14 Date tehnice
Interval	de	functionare	al	temperaturii: 0	–	45°C
Interval	de	masurare	al	temperaturii: 0	–	35°C
Interval	de	control	al	temperaturii: 5	–	35°C
Precizia	de	reglare	a	temperaturii: 0,2°C
Precizia	de	citire	a	temperaturii: ±1°C
Histerezis: ±0,2°C	/	±0,4°C	/	PWM
Setarea	temperaturii	implicite: 20°C
Functie	suplimentara: FrostGuard
Ciclu	de	functionare: 24	h
Controlul	modului	de	functionare: LCD
Alimentare	energie: 2	x	AAA	1.5V	baterii	alcaline
Frecventa	radio: 868	MHz

Interval:
intr-o	cladire	tipica	cu	pereti	
standard	–	cca.	30	m
intr-un	spatiu	deschis	-	pina	la	300	m

Informatii privind reciclarea produsului 
Dispozitivelesunt	marcate	cu	simbolul	tomberonului	WEEE	de	
deseuri	barat.	In	conformitate	cu	Directiva	Europeana	2002/96/CE	 
si	a	Legii	privind	echipamentul	electric	si	electronic,	acest	semn	
informeaza	ca	acest	echipament,	dupa	perioada	de	exploatare,	nu	
poate	fi	colectat	impreuna	cu	alte	deseuri	menajere.
Utilizatorul este obligat sa-l predea la un centru de colectare 
a echipamentului electric si electronic.

Temp.

Temp. 
setată

Durata	de	timp

Temperatura
în	încăpere
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σύντομο πάτημα –	επιβεβαίωση	ρύθμισης	θερμοκρασίας	
κράτηση –	ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης	ρυθμιστής  

Τοποθετήστε	τις	μπαταρίες	AAA	1,5	V	στην	υποδοχή	της	μπατα-
ρίας	δίνοντας	σημασία	στην	κατάλληλη	τοποθεσία	πολικότητας	
της	μπαταρίας.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Για	την	τροφοδοσία	των	διατάξεων	ελέγχου	της	μάρ-
κας	AURATON	προτείνουμε	αλκαλικές	μπαταρίες.	Δεν	
επιτρέπεται	να	εφαρμόσετε	τους	συσσωρευτές	λόγω	
της	πάρα	πολύ	χαμηλής	ονομαστικής	τάσης

5  Συναρμολόγηση του ρυθμιστή 
θερμοκρασίας στον τοίχο

Για	να	συναρμολογήσετε	το	ρυθμιστήρα	AURATON 200	στον	
τοίχο,	πρέπει:
1.	 Αποσυναρμολογήστε	το	ρυθμιστή	(με τον τρόπο που προβάλλεται 

στην παράγραφο „Εγκατάσταση / Αντικατάσταση μπαταρίας”).

2.	 Ανοίξτε	στον	τοίχο	δύο	τρύπες	με	τη	διάμετρο	6	mm	(ορίστε	
τη	διάσταση	μεταξύ	των	δύω	τρυπών	με	χρήση	του	οπισθίου	
μέρους	του	περιβλήματος	του	ρυθμιστή).

3.	 Τοποθετείτε	βύσματα	στις	ανοιχτές	τρύπες.

4.	 Βιδώστε	το	οπίσθιο	μέρος	του	περιβλήματος	του	ρυθμιστή	
στον	τοίχο	με	τις	βίδες	που	συμπεριλαμβάνονται	στο	σετ.

5.	 Συναρμολογήστε	μπαταρίες	και	τοποθετήστε	το	περίβλημα	
του	ρυθμιστή.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Σε	περίπτωση	ξύλινου	τοίχου	δεν	υπάρχει	ανάγκη	
να	χρησιμοποιήσετε	βύσματα	επέκτασης.	Φτάνει	να	
τρυπήσετε	τα	ανοίγματα	με	τη	διάμετρο	2,7	mm	(αντί	
για	6	mm)	και	βιδώστε	τις	βίδες	άμεσα	στον	ξύλο.

6  Εναλλακτικές μέθοδοι συναρμολόγησης
Μπορείτε	να	συναρμολογήστε	το	ρυθμιστή	σε	μαι	λεία	επιφά-
νεια	με	χρήση	π.χ.	αυτοκόλλητης	ταινία	δύο	πλευρών.	
Μπορείτε	ακόμη	να	τοποθετήσετε	το	ρυθμιστή	σε	οποιοδήποτε	
τόπο	σε	μια	ίδια	επιφάνεια	χρησιμοποιώντας	το	υποστήριγμα	
που	βρίσκεται	στο	οπίσθιο	μέρος	του	περιβλήματος.

AURATON 200
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GR Οδηγίες χρήσης

1  Περιγραφή του ρυθμιστή

κουμπί	 
αύξησης	

θερμοκρασίας

οθόνη	LCD

κουμπί	
επιβεβαίωσης	ή	
ενεργοποίησης/
απενεργοποίησης	
του	ρυθμιστή

άνοιγμα	
για	βίδα	

στερέωσης

άνοιγμα	
για	βίδα	
στερέωσης

κουμπί	 
μείωσης	 
θερμοκρασίας

κουμπί	τρόπου	“χρονικής	μείωσης	θερμοκρασίας”

2  Οθόνη
1. Θερμοκρασία 

Με	τον	τρόπο	κανονικής	λει-
τουργίας	ο	ρυθμιστής	προ-
βάλλει	τη	θερμοκρασία	του	
εσωτερικού	χώρου	όπου	εί-
ναι	τώρα	εγκατεστημένος.

2. Μονάδα θερμοκρασίας (  )  
Ενημερώνει	για	την	προβο-
λή	της	θερμοκρασίας	στους	βαθμούς	Κελσίου.

3. Δείκτης τρόπου λειτουργίας „χρονικής μείωσης 
θερμοκρασίας” (  )
Προβάλλεται	κατά	την	πραγματοποίηση	του	προγράμματος	
„χρονικής	μείωσης	θερμοκρασίας”.

4. Δείκτης προγραμματισμού το  τρόπου λειτουργίας „χρονικής 
μείωσης θερμοκρασίας” (  )
Δείχνει	το	σχεδιασμένο	από	το	χρήστη	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	
„χρονικής	μείωσης	θερμοκρασίας”.	Προβάλλεται	όταν	ο	τρό-
πος	λειτουργίας	πραγματοποιείται	τη	συγκεκριμένη	στιγμή	
αλλά	η	λειτουργία	„χρονικής	μείωσης”	είναι	ενεργή	(περισ-
σότερες πληροφορίες στην παράγραφο „Προγραμματισμός 
του τρόπου λειτουργίας χρονικής μείωσης θερμοκρασίας”).

5. Δείκτης ενεργοποίησης ρυθμιστή (  )
που	ενημερώνει	για	την	κατάσταση	λειτουργίας	της	συσκευής.	
Προβάλλεται	όταν	ενεργοποιείτε	τη	διάταξή	ελέγχου.

6. Σύμβολο εκπομπής (  )
Δείχνει	την	επικοινωνία	με	το	δέκτη.

7. Εξάντληση μπαταρίας (  )
Δείκτης	που	προβάλλεται	όταν	το	επιτρεπόμενο	επίπεδο	
τάσης	της	μπαταρίας	υπερβαίνεται.	Απαραίτητη	είναι	η	γρη-
γορότερη	αντικατάσταση	μπαταρίας.

3  Επιλογή κατάλληλης τοποθεσίας του 
ρυθμιστή θερμοκρασίας

Η	τοποθεσία	του	ρυθμιστή	επη-
ρεάζει	την	κατάληλη	λειτουργία	
του.	Η	τοποθέτηση	σε	έναν	χώρο	
χωρίς	εξαερισμό	ή	σε	έναν	χώρο	
με	 άμεση	 ηλιακή	 ακτινοβολία	
μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	εσφαλμένο	
έλεγχο	της	θερμοκρασίας.	Ο	εγκα-
τεστημένος	ρυθμιστής	πρέπει	να	
βρίσκεται	σε	έναν	εξωτερικό	τοίχο	του	κτιρίου	(διαχωριστικό	τοίχος)	
σε	περιβάλλον	ελεύθερης	κυκλοφορίας	του	αέρα.	Αποφεύγετε	τις	
κοντινές	συσκευές	εκπομπής	θερμότητας	(τηλεόραση,	θερμάστρες,	
ψυγείο)	ή	τοποθεσίες	που	εκτίθενται	απευθείας	στο	ήλιος	φως.	
Επιπλοκές	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσουν	ακόμη	η	διπλανή	τοποθεσία	
θυρών	γιατί	εκθέτουν	τον	ρυθμιστή	σε	πιθανούς	κραδασμούς.

4  Εγκατάσταση / Αντικατάσταση μπαταρίας 
Η	υποδοχή	μπαταρίας	βρίσκεται	μέσα	στο	ρυθμιστή	από	δύο	
πλευρές	της	οθόνης.	Με	σκοπό	να	εγκαταστήσετε	τις	μπαταρίες	
πρέπει	να	βγάλετε	το	περίβλημα	της	μπαταρίας	με	τον	τρόπο	
προβάλλεται	στην	εικόνα.

7  Πρώτη ενεργοποίηση του ρυθμιστή
Μετά	από	την	τοποθέτηση	της	μπαταρίας	
στις	υποδοχές	πάνω	στην	οθόνη	LCD	προ-
βάλλονται	για	ένα	λεπτό	όλα	τα	τμήματα	
(δοκιμή	οθόνης)	και	στη	συνέχεια	ο	αριθ-
μός	της	εκδοχής	του	λογισμικού.
Μετά	από	στιγμή	αυτόματα	προβάλλεται	
η	θερμοκρασία	που	υπάρχει	στο	δωμά-
τιο.	Ο	ρυθμιστής	είναι	έτοιμος	για	χρήση.

8  Ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Πρώτο πάτημα οποιουδήπο-

τε λειτουργικού κουμπιού πάντα προκαλεί ενεργο-
ποίηση του φωτισμού και στη συνέχεια προκαλεί τη 
λειτουργία του κουμπιού.

Με	σκοπό	να	ρυθμίσετε	την	απαιτούμενη	
θερμοκρασία	πρέπει:
1.	 Ν	απατήσετε	του	κουμπί	 	ή	 	.	Το	τμή-

μα	υπεύθυνο	για	προβολή	της	θερμοκρα-
σίας	διαπερνάει	στον	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	
προβολής	και	αρχίζει	αν	αναβοσβήνει.

2.	 Με	τα	κουμπιά	 	και	 	ρυθμίζουμε	
την	απαιτούμενη	θερμοκρασία	με	την	ακρίβεια	0,2°C.

3.	 Βεβαιώνετε	την	επιλογή	με	σύντομο	πάτημα	του	κουμπιού		 	.

9  Ρύθμιση τρόπου λειτουργία “χρονική 
μείωση θερμοκρασίας”

Σε	περίπτωση	όταν	για	διαφορετικούς	λόγoυς	θέλετε	
να	μειώνετε	θερμοκρασία	την	ίδια	μέρα	κάθε	μέρα	στο	

δωμάτιο	κατά	3°C	υπάρχει	δυνατότητα	χρονικής	μείωσης	για	
6	ώρες.	Για	να	το	κάνετε	πρέπει:
1.	 Να	πατάτε	και	να	κρατάτε	για	3	δευτερόλεπτα	δύο	κουμπιά 

  .	Στην	οθόνη	προβάλλεται	το	σύμβολο	φεγγαριού	(	 	).

2.	 Ο	ρυθμιστής	διαπερνάει	στον	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	χρονικής	
μείωσης	θερμοκρασίας”	και	κάθε	μέρα	την	ίδια	ώρα	μειώνει	
την	προγραμματισμένη	με	τον	κανονικό	τρόπο	λειτουργία	
θερμοκρασία	κατά	3°C	κατά	6	ώρες.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μετά	από	6	ώρες	ο	ρυθμιστής	διαπερνάει	στη	βασική	
ρύθμιση	θερμοκρασίας,	Αντί	για	το	σύμβολο	φεγγαριού	
(	 	)	στην	οθόνη	προβάλλεται	το	σύμβολο	ηλίου	(	 	).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Τρόπο	λειτουργίας	„χρονικής	μείωσης	θερμοκρασίας”	
πάντα	αρχίζει	όταν		ενεργοποιείται	η	λειτουργία.	
Αυτό	σημαίνει	ότι	πιθανή	χρονική	μείωση	θερμο-
κρασίας	πρέπει	να	προγραμματίζεται	όταν	θέλετε	
να	γίνει	αυτή	η	αλλαγή.

Απενεργοποίηση τρόπου λειτουργία 
“χρονική μείωση θερμοκρασίας”
Με	σκοπό	να	ενεργοποιήσετε	τον	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	„χρονική	μεί-
ωσης	θερμοκρασίας”	πρέπει	να	πατήσετε	και	να	κρατήσετε	ξανά	τα	
κουμπιά	   .	Πάνω	στην	οθόνη	σβήνει	το	σύμβολο	φεγγαριού	(	 	)	
ή	ηλίου	(	  )	και	προβάλλεται	μόνο	η	θερμοκρασία	περιβάλλοντος.	
Ο	ρυθμιστής	επιστρέφει	στον	κανονικό	τρόπο	λειτουργίας.

10  Λειτουργία FrostGuard
Ο	ρυθμιστής	AURATON	200	διαθέτει	τη	λειτουργία	„FrostGuard”	
που	προστατεύει	το	χώρο	από	πιθανό	πάγωμα.	Αυτή	η	λειτουργία	
ενεργοποιείται	όταν	ο	ρυθμιστής	είναι	ενεργοποιημένος.	Οταν	
ο	ρυθμιστής	είναι	ενεργοποιημένος	και	θερμοκρασία	μέσα	στο	
δωμάτιο	πέσει	έως	2°C,	πάνω	στην	οθόνη	προβάλλονται	τα	σύμβολα	
Fr	(	 	)	και	(	 	)	καθώς	και	αποστέλλεται	το	σήμα	στο	δέκτη	που	
ενεργοποιεί	τη	θέρμανση.	Οταν	η	θερμοκρασία	αυξήσει	έως	2,2°C	
η	οθόνη	σβήνει	ξανά	και	αποστέλλεται	το	σήμα	στο	δέκτη	που	
απενεργοποιεί	τη	θέρμανση.

11  Αλλαγή υστέρησης
Η	υστέρηση	προστατεύει	από	συχνή	ενεργοποίηση	της	συσκευής	
λόγω	μικρής	διακύμανσης	θερμοκρασίας.	
Παραδείγματος χάριν με την υστέρηση HI2 και τη ρύθμιση θερμο-
κρασίας 20°C, ο λέβητας ενεργοποιείται στη θερμοκρασία 19,8°C 
και απενεργοποιείται στη θερμοκρασία 20,2°C. Με την υστέρηση HI4 
και τη ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας 20°C, ο λέβητας ενεργοποιείται στη 
θερμοκρασία 19,6°C και απενεργοποιείται στη θερμοκρασία 20,4°C.
Για	να	αλλάξετε	την	υστέρηση,	πατήστε , 

 και  ταυτόχρονα	και	κρατήστε	τα	
τουλάχιστον	κατά	3	δευτερόλεπτα.	Οταν	
ο	τρόπος	λειτουργίας	αλλαγής	της	υστέ-
ρησης	είναι	ενεργός,	προβάλλεται	η	προ-
ειδοποίηση	HI.
Χρησιμοποιήστε	 	και	 	,	για	να	αλλάξετε	ρυθμίσεις	της	υστέρησης.
HI 2		–		±0,2°C	(ρυθμίσεις εργοστασίου)
HI 4 –		±0,4°C
HI P	 –		τρόπος	λειτουργίας	PWM	 
  (δέστε το κεφαλαίο „Τρόπος λειτουργίας PWM”)

Πατήστε	 	 για	 να	επιβεβαιώσετε	 την	επιλογή.	Η	διάταξη	
ελέγχου	θα	επαναρχίσει	κανονική	λειτουργία.

12 Ρύθμιση Πλάτους 
Παλμού PWM  
(Pulse-Width Modulation)

Οταν	αλλάζετε	ρυθμίσεις	της	υστέ-
ρησης	μπορείτε	να	ενεργοποιήσετε	
τον	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	PWM.	Στον	
τρόπο	λειτουργίας	PWM,	η	διάταξη	ελέγχου	ενεργοποιεί	τη	συσκευή	
θέρμανσης	στους	κύκλους	για	να	μειώσεις	διακυμάνσεις	θερμοκρασί-
ας.	Η	διάταξη	ελέγχου	παρατηρεί	αύξηση	και	πτώση	θερμοκρασίας.	
Οταν	προγραμματίσετε	αυτές	τις	αξίες	η	διάταξη	ελέγχου	ενεργοποιεί	
και	απενεργοποιεί	τη	συσκευή	στους	κύκλους	που	επιτρέπουν	διατή-
ρηση	της	θερμοκρασίας	όσο	δυνατόν	πλησιέστερη.

Παρατήρηση: Στον	τρόπο	λειτουργίας	PWM,	η	διάταξη	ελέγχου	
μπορεί	να	ενεργοποιήσει	τη	συσκευή	θέρμανσης	
ακόμη	αν	η	θερμοκρασία	στο	δωμάτιο	είναι	υψηλό-
τερη	από	τη	διαταγμένη	θερμοκρασία.	Αυτό	γίνεται	
γιατί	ο	αλγόριθμος	PWM	προσπαθεί	να	διατηρήσει	
τη	διαταγμένη	θερμοκρασία	και	λειτουργεί	καλύτερα	
απότη	λειτουργία	του	συστήματος	θέρμανσης.

13 Σημειώσεις
•	Τον	ρυθμιστή	μπορείτε	ανά	πάσα	στιγμή	να	τον	ενεργοποιήσετε	
ή	να	τον	απενεργοποιήσετε,	κρατώντας	πατημένο	το	κουμπί	 	.

•	Το	πρώτο	πάτημα	οποιουδήποτε	κουμπιού	πάντα	ενεργοποιεί	
πρώτα	τον	οπίσθιο	φωτισμό	της	οθόνης	και	μετά	τη	λειτουργία	
του	κουμπιού.

•	Κατά	τον	προγραμματισμό	μιας	λειτουργίας	το	μη	πάτημα	
κανενός	κουμπιού	για	10	δευτερόλεπτα	είναι	σαν	το	πάτημα	
του	κουμπιού	 	.

14 Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές
Εύρος	θερμοκρασίας	λειτουργίας: 0	–	45°C
Εύρος	μέτρησης	θερμοκρασίας: 0	–	35°C
Εύρος	ελέγχου	θερμοκρασίας: 5	–	35°C
Η	ακρίβεια	της	ρύθμισης	θερμοκρασίας: 0,2°C
Ακρίβεια	των	ενδείξεων	θερμοκρασίας: ±1°C
Υστέρηση:: ±0,2°C	/	±0,4°C	/	PWM
Προεπιλεγμένη	θερμοκρασία: 20°C
Πρόσθετη	λειτουργία: FrostGuard
Κύκλος	λειτουργίας: ημερήσιος
Ελεγχος	κατάστασης	λειτουργίας: LCD
Παροχή	ρεύματος: 2	x	αλκαλική	μπαταρία	AAA	1,5V
Ραδιοφωνική	συχνότητα: 868	MHz

Απόσταση	λειτουργίας:
σε	τυπικό	κτίριο,	με	τυπική	κατασκευή 
τοίχων	–	περ.	30	μέτρα 
σε	ανοιχτό	χώρο	–	μέχρι	300	μέτρα

Απόρριψη συσκευών 
Οι	συσκευές	φέρουν	το	σήμα	του	διαγραμμένου	κάδου	Σύμφωνα	με	την	
Οδηγία	2002/96/ΕΚ	του	Ευρωπαϊκού	Κοινοβουλίου	και	τον	Νόμο	περί	
απόρριψης	ηλεκτρικού	και	ηλεκτρονικού	εξοπλισμού	το	σήμα	αυτό	
υποδεικνύει	ότι	οι	συσκευές	μετά	το	τέλος	της	ζωής	τους	δεν	επιτρέπεται	
να	απορρίπτονται	μαζί	με	τα	υπόλοιπα	οικιακά	απορρίμματα.
Ο χρήστης είναι υποχρεωμένος να τις παραδώσει σε σημείο 
συλλογής παλιών ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων.

Θερμ.

Διαταγ-
μένη
θερμ.

Χρόνος

Θερμοκρασία
στο	δωμάτιο


